HB1082/736889/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1082 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Claims" insert "<u>and Applicability of State Laws</u>"; in lines 3 and 4, strike "retroactive denial of claims by health insurance carriers" and substitute "<u>health insurance</u>"; in line 5, after "Program;" insert "<u>providing that a managed care organization is not subject to certain State laws, with a certain exception; providing that certain provisions of law relating to the retroactive denial of claims do not apply under certain circumstances; providing for the application of this <u>Act</u>;"; in line 6, after "by" insert "<u>and applicability of State laws to</u>"; and after line 7, insert:</u>

"<u>BY adding to</u>

<u>Article – Health – General</u> <u>Section 15–101.1</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2005 Replacement Volume and 2006 Supplement)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 20, insert:

"<u>15–101.1.</u>

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS SUBTITLE, A MANAGED CARE ORGANIZATION IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE INSURANCE LAWS OF THE STATE OR TO THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 19 OF THIS ARTICLE.".

HB1082/736889/1 Amendments to HB 1082 Page 2 of 2

HGO

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 6, strike "§ **15–1008**" and substitute "<u>§§ **4–311, 15–604, 15–**605, AND 15–1008</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in line 17, strike "or"; in line 18, after the second "claim" insert "<u>; OR</u>

(IV) FOR A CLAIM SUBMITTED TO A MANAGED CARE ORGANIZATION, THE CLAIM WAS FOR SERVICES PROVIDED TO A MARYLAND MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM RECIPIENT DURING A TIME PERIOD FOR WHICH THE PROGRAM HAS PERMANENTLY RETRACTED THE CAPITATION PAYMENT FOR THE PROGRAM RECIPIENT FROM THE MANAGED CARE ORGANIZATION".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, after line 32, insert:

"<u>SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED</u>, That this Act shall apply to claims paid by Maryland Medical Assistance Program managed care organizations on or after July 1, 2007."

On page 5, in line 1, strike "2." and substitute "<u>3.</u>".